ORDINANCE NO.	

AN OR	DINAN	ICE OF	THE	CITY	COU	NCIL	FOF	R TH	E C	TY O	F M	INEO	LA
TEXAS	CHA	NGING	THE	NAMI	E OF	A P	ORT	ION	OF	GUY	STR	REET	TO
				;	PRO	VIDI	NG	A	REP	EALE	R	CLAU	SE:
PROVII	DING A	A SEVE	RABII	LITY C	CLAUS	SE; A	ND P	ROV	/IDI	NG AN	I EF	FECT:	IVE
DATE.													

WHEREAS, the City of Mineola, Texas ("City") is a Type-A general law municipality organized and existing pursuant to the laws of the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Transportation Code Chapter 311, the City of Mineola has exclusive jurisdiction with respect to City streets and roadways located within the incorporated limits of the City of Mineola; and

WHEREAS, Guy Street is currently separated into two (2) sections of roadway; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it necessary to change the name of a portion of Guy Street, as such name change is necessary for emergency response purposes and will provide clarity.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council for the City of Mineola, Texas as follows:

I. NAME CHANGE

- A. The South portion of Guy Street, which is more specifically identified in the attached **Exhibit A**, is hereby renamed as Street.
- **B.** The City Secretary is hereby authorized and directed to change any and all maps, plats and records, as applicable, to include such name to be the proper name of the street described herein. The City Secretary is further authorized and directed to change the official zoning map of the City of Mineola to correctly reflect the name change effectuated herein.

II. <u>REPEALER</u>

Any and all Ordinances of the City of Mineola, Texas in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance shall be and the same are hereby repealed, and all other provisions of the Ordinances of the City of Mineola not in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

ORDINANCE Page 1

III. SEVERABILITY

It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council that the sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, subsections and phrases of this Ordinance are severable, and if any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, subsection or section of this Ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional by the judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality or illegality shall not affect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, subsections and sections of this Ordinance, since the same would have been enacted by the City Council without the incorporation in this Ordinance of any such unconstitutional or illegal phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, subsection or section.

IV. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage by the City Council for the City of Mineola, Texas.

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council for the City of Mineola, Texas this	day
of November, 2021.	
APPROVED BY:	
Jayne Lankford, Mayor	
ATTEST:	
ATTEST.	
Cindy Karch, City Secretary	

ORDINANCE Page 2